
Forde House
Newton Abbot
Telephone No: 01626 215159

Contact Officer Karen Mason
E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

5 January 2018

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Monday, 
15th January, 2018 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, 
TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

NEIL AGGETT
Democratic Services Manager

Distribution:
The Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee as named below:
Councillors Haines (Chairman), Ford (Vice-Chairman), Clarance, Colclough, Connett, 
Cox, Dennis, Dewhirst, Eden, Golder, Gribble, Hayes, Hocking, Hook, 
Mrs Hook (was Brodie), Jeffery, Keeling, Kerswell, Matthews, Mayne, Morgan, Nutley, 
Orme, Parker, Peart, Prowse, Smith, Thorne and Winsor

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less 
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part II of the agenda), to:
(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination 
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the 

Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Local Government Act 1972 (Section 100 and Schedule 12A) - Reports in Part II of 
this agenda which contain exempt information are confidential.

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement

• There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.  
Please submit your questions by email before 12 Noon on the Thursday before the 
meeting.

• Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website 5 working 
days prior to the meeting.  If you would like to receive an e-mail which contains a 
link to the website for all forthcoming meetings, please contact us.

• Reports in Part I of this agenda are for public information.  Any reports in Part II are 
exempt from publication due to the information included, under the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

A G E N D A 

PART I
(Open to the Public)

Note:
Executive Members may observe proceedings
Executive Members may be invited to speak by the Chairman of the Committee

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Public questions (if any) 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

4. Agreement of the agenda between Parts I and II 

5. Declarations of interest 

6. Matters of urgency or report especially brought forward with the permission of the 
Chairman 

7. Call-in - to consider any call-ins 

Overview

8. Connecting Devon & Somerset - Broadband - Presentation 

9. Homelessness Reduction - Presentation 

Scrutiny

10. Shared Equity Scheme (Pages 9 - 22)

11. Initial Financial Plan Proposals 2018/19 to 2020/21 - to consider the Executive's 
initial budget proposals (Pages 23 - 50)



Future Programming

12. Executive Forward Plan (Pages 51 - 54)

13. Work Programme (Pages 55 - 60)
to identify any areas of work for future meetings of the Committee.



This page is intentionally left blank



150

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2017

Present:
Councillor Haines (Chairman)
Councillors Clarance, Colclough, Cox, Dewhirst, Gribble, Hayes, Hocking, Keeling, 
Kerswell, Morgan, Orme, Parker, Peart and Winsor

Other Members in Attendance:
Councillors Fusco and Russell

Apologies:
Councillors Ford, Connett, Dennis, Eden, Golder, Hook, Brodie, Jeffery, Mayne, Price, 
Prowse, Smith and Thorne

In Attendance:
Karen Mason, Democratic Services Officer
Adam Pike, Recovery & System Support Officer
Sue Aggett, Business Lead - Health & Wellbeing
Phil Shears, Head of Paid Service
Neil Blaney, Economy Manager
Nick Davies, Business Manager, Strategic Place
Rebecca Hewitt, Senior Community Safety Officer
Liz Gingell, Corporate Performance Officer
Tracey Hooper, Revenue, Benefits & Fraud Manager
Cllr Jeremy Christophers - Leader
Gary Layzell – Civica
Inspector Andrew Tomlinson, Devon & Cornwall Police

203.  CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2017 were approved and signed 
as a correct record.

204.  MATTERS OF URGENCY OR REPORT ESPECIALLY BROUGHT FORWARD 
WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

The Chairman advised that a student governor from Coombeshead Academy 
was in attendance, Members welcomed John to the meeting.

The recent meetings of the Committee had been held at 4.00 pm, Members were 
asked to submit their views on the timing of the meeting to the Committee 
Section, it had been anticipated that the changed time could widen the appeal of 
standing as an elected representative. 

1

Agenda Item 3



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (20.11.2017)

151

205.  COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

The Senior Community Safety Officer introduced the annual report which provided 
detail of the key achievements across the Safety Partnership in the last year.  
During her presentation, she made particular reference to:

 the Partnership assisting with a domestic homicide review;
 performances within schools to address alcohol misuse;
 the anti-social behaviour service being provided across the area;
 building a positive relationship with secondary schools, safeguarding 

children and directing them away from offending.  This work focussed on 
vulnerable groups such as looked after children;

 Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) training to enable taxi drivers and fairground 
staff to recognise signs of CSE;

 development of a sub-group to assist with identifying vulnerable people who 
are being targeted to assist with County lines (a new type of drug network), 
Members were advised there had been a number of high profile arrests in 
Exeter;

 Operation Turf – an emerging issue around Newton Abbot and Kingsteignton 
of violence and harassment by young people, information would be shared 
with local Members outside of this meeting.

 Securing unoccupied buildings in Teignbridge.

During discussion, the following items were raised:

(a) a Member highlighted elected councillors responsibility in safeguarding 
children and welcomed the Chief Constable’s approach to improving 
communication; 

(b) community safety and the ambition to ensure all young people were resilient 
to reduce the possibility of them being subjected to exploitation;

(c) public transport – whether any training would be provided to bus/coach drivers 
on CSE.  It was suggested that children travelling alone on public transport 
could be targeted.  In response, it was expected that CCTV on buses would 
allow any complaint to be investigated; 

(d) a suggestion that ‘Best Bar None’ a national award scheme which promotes 
responsible management of alcohol licensed premises could be introduced 
within Teignbridge.

The Chairman thanked the Senior Community Safety Officer for the report and 
Inspector Tomlinson for attending the meeting.

Resolved

That the report be noted.

2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (20.11.2017)

152

206.  COUNCIL TAX RECOVERY PROCESS AND DEALING WITH VULNERABLE 
TAXPAYERS - PRESENTATION 

The Council’s Recovery & System Support officer provided a presentation on the 
process undertaken by the Council to recover council tax, during his presentation 
he made particular reference to:

 Council Tax (CT) recovery reminder letter;
 up to 3 CT notices advising that payment is overdue;
 contact also made via text message where possible;
 an additional step made by the Council to advise the customer of steps 

they can take to seek debt advice; the letter also provides detail of the 
additional costs incurred if a summons is issued;

 the recovery process – before the Council applies for a Liability Order the 
customer would have had a minimum of 3 letters from the Council and an 
SMS message where possible;

 CT Recovery can be via an attachment of earnings, or benefits.
 Bailiffs – this is a 2 stage process with a 3 week holding period, followed 

by the enforcement stage;

Members were assured that consideration was given to the vulnerability of 
customers and the Council considers how support could be provided to 
ensure the customer understands the recovery process.

The Chairman and Members thanked the officer for his presentation. 

207.  UNIVERSAL CREDIT - PRESENTATION 

The Revenue, Benefits & Fraud Manager referred to the agenda report which 
provided an update on the current position regarding Universal Credit (UC) in 
Teignbridge and the likely impacts when the fully digital service commenced in 
May 2018.  

Gary Layzell from Civica provided Members with detail in a presentation, which 
made particular reference to:

 Universal Credit replacing 6 existing benefits: Child Tax Credit; Housing 
Benefit; Income Support; income-based Jobseeker’s Allowance (JSA); 
income-related Employment and Support Allowance (ESA); Working Tax 
Credits;

 UC would be administered by the Department for Work & Pensions and 
required claimants to access the service online;

 there would be a phased transition with Newton Abbot Job Centre going 
live in May 2018; full migration would be completed by December 2022;

 Teignbridge would continue to administer housing benefit for pensioners;
 following the raising of significant issues with the current design of UC, 

measures and improvements were emerging;

3



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (20.11.2017)

153

 it had been reported that it was taking 5-6 weeks for a new claim to be 
assessed and the first payment of UC to be made;

 the switch from fortnightly payments to monthly payments had increased 
the level of rent arrears;

 financial difficulties had been highlighted – 2/5 households in debt have 
no money to pay their creditors; 79% of debt related problems included 
rent; 57% were borrowing money prior to receiving their first UC payment;

 main problems faced by those transferring to UC included: initial payment 
delay; inability to budget effectively, poor administration; lack of access to 
banking and affor
[...]
detail 
would be provided in the Members’ Newsletter. 

 
Resolved

To note the actions being taken to rectify performance.

211.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

The Executive Forward Plan was noted.

6



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (20.11.2017)

156

212.  WORK PROGRAMME 

It was agreed that a presentation on the potential for an energy company for Devon 
be included on the Committee’s Work Programme for March 2018.

MIKE HAINES
Chairman

7



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
CHAIRMAN:   Cllr Mike Haines                     

DATE: 15 January 2018

REPORT OF: Business Manager, Housing and Health

SUBJECT: TEIGNBRIDGE SHARED EQUITY SCHEME

PART I   

1. PURPOSE

To advise Members of the previous shared equity scheme run by Teignbridge District 
Council and Sovereign Housing Association and request the views of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee regarding the following.

1. Should the Council invest in creating a further shared equity scheme to assist 
first time buyers access the housing market?

2. If so, do the Overview and Scrutiny Committee support running a potential pilot 
scheme in Chudleigh using the section 106 offsite contribution from the 
Rivendell application (£600k) or to extend the scheme to other areas in 
Teignbridge such as Newton Abbot and if so how would that be funded?

2. BACKGROUND

In 2013 Sovereign and Teignbridge launched an open market homebuy product for 
prospective first time buyers wishing to purchase on the second hand homes market. 
The scheme involved investment of £246,125k (plus admin fee) from the Council and 
£90,000k from Sovereign Housing Association. Full scheme details attached as 
Appendix 1.

It’s purpose was to stimulate the local housing market and assist first time buyers with 
the deposits required to access a mortgage and reach their first step on the housing 
market, as well as provide a financial return to the Council and Housing Association.  
9 properties were purchased under the
[...]
y financial or 
legal commitment to buy a 
home at this stage.

Step 2
We will assess your 
circumstances and agree a 
property size and the maximum 
house value you can buy.

Once this process has been 
completed, we will send you a 
letter confirming that you can 
begin to look for a new home. 

Do not make any financial or 
legal commitment to buy a 
home at this stage.

Step 3
Send us your chosen property 
details. We will write to you to 
confirm whether your selected 
home is eligible.

Step 4 
Once you have received our 
approval letter, you can instruct 
your solicitor and arrange a 
mortgage (if needed).

Step 5
Send us your mortgage offer and 
Home Buyers survey. Please be 
aware that we will decline your 
chosen home if your mortgage 
offer has a retention of £5,000 
or more. 

An approval letter will be sent 
directly to your solicitor so they 
can exchange contracts.

Step 6
Complete your purchase and 
move in! 

Buying your home
So, what do you do now? Just follow these steps.  
We are here to give you all the advice and support you need.

YOUR HOME MAY BE REPOSSESSED IF YOU DO 
NOT KEEP UP REPAYMENTS ON A MORTGAGE OR 
ANY OTHER DEBT SECURED ON IT. 21



50%

. HO-0024431 Jan13kdp

0845 602 1618 
www.sovereignliving.org.uk

Sovereign Housing Association Limited, 
Woodlands, 90 Bartholomew Street, 
Newbury RG14 5EE

Sovereign Living is a trading name of Sovereign 
Housing Association Limited, a charitable body.

22



EXECUTIVE
LEADER:  Cllr Jeremy Christophers                                                 PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr Stuart Barker 

DATE: 9 January 2018

REPORT OF: INTERIM CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

SUBJECT: INITIAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2018/19 TO 
2020/21

PART I

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is recommended to resolve 

That comments be invited on these budget proposals.

The Executive recommends that Council resolves 

To approve the council tax base of 48,577 for 2018/19 at appendix 2.

1. PURPOSE
  
1.1 To consider the initial financial plan proposals 2018/19 to 2020/21 to be 

published for comments over the next six weeks.  

1.2 These proposals include draft revenue and capital budgets for the three 
years 2018/19 to 2020/21 The main issues taken into account are: 

 The level of council tax and the proposal to increase it by £5 or 3.12% 
 Reducing central funding and the need to make ongoing efficiencies using 

invest to save where possible  
 Continuing to support housing whilst backing business and bringing people 

and organisations together for local neighbourhood planning   
 Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community infrastructure 

levy (CIL) and external sources where available
 Town centre investment in infrastructure and employment  
 The level of reserves necessary for the council

1.3 To consider the proposed council tax base 2018/19 to recommend for Council 
approval on 15 January 2018 as shown at appendix 2.

23

Agenda Item 11



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

2. SUMMARY 

2.1 Recent budgets have taken account of reducing government grant over the 
period of the last comprehensive spending review. We now have the 
provisional local government finance settlement for 2018/19 which clarified the 
multi-year settlements announced in 2016/17. No further changes were made 
to the calculation of the New Homes Bonus (NHB). We continue to be on the 
multi-year settlement covering the four years from 2016/17. Council tax 
thresholds were increased by 1% to be the higher of 3% or above £5. 100% 
business rates retention is promised but with the transfer in of some funding 
obligations. The Government is looking to introduce 75% business rates 
retention in 2020/21. Devon chief finance officers worked on a bid when the 
new invitation to pilot 100% business rates retention for 2018/19 was sent out 
by government. We have been successful with our bid which will create 
additional funds for one year only. Revenue support grant and rural services 
delivery grant ar
[...]
ts vitality and viability and improve 
access to and within the town centre. 

24



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

2.6 We are in the second year of our ten year Strategy 2016-2025. This sets the 
tone for contributing to civic life and ensuring public services focus on ‘place 
and person’ while remaining accountable, fair and value for money. At the 
heart are the Teignbridge Ten overarching projects that guide our activities, 
where we focus our resources and how we shape services to deliver real 
progress for the district.

2.7 The capital programme to 2020/21 includes infrastructure delivery plan 
projects funded by CIL and external sources where available. The investment 
in housing continues including provision of affordable homes. The main aim is 
to create more homes and jobs. Significant provisions have also been included 
for town centre investment and employment land. Prudential borrowing is a 
helpful funding mechanism for priority projects where a good return on capital 
can be demonstrated. The additional gains from the business rates pilot 
scheme will be invested in Newton Abbot town centre.  

 
3. BACKGROUND     

3.1 The budget and policy framework procedure rules in the Constitution set out 
the process for developing annual budgets and their approval by Council. 
Thus there is a budget timetable in the Executive forward plan which includes 
Overview and Scrutiny consideration of the financial plan proposals. The 
detailed timetable is shown at appendix 1. The Council is responsible for the 
adoption of its budget including approving the appropriate level of council tax.

3.2 Previous budgets took account of reductions in government grant. An 
ambitious programme of savings was identified reducing costs and increasing 
income. Revenue support grant was cut by £1.0 million in 2015/16, nearly an 
additional £0.9 million in 2016/17 and further reductions of £0.75 million in the 
current year. We will receive just under £0.4 million in 2018/19 and not
[...]
 as shown in appendix 2 - the 
recommended council tax base 2018/19. A table of values for various 
increases in council tax is shown at appendix 3 - the council tax calculator.

3.8 Of the current total average annual £1,749.02 council tax collected per 
property, Teignbridge keeps 9% or just over £3 per week for its services. 72% 
goes to County, 10% to the Police, 5% to the Fire Authority and 4% to 
parishes and towns for their local precepts.  

3.9 Significant government funding and cost changes affecting us for future years 
are as follows:     

A 4.4% increase in the statutory National Living Wage from £7.50 to £7.83 
next year;
Pay increases for future years. An offer to employees has been tabled by the 
National Employers for Local Government Services which is a 2 year deal for 
2018/19 and 2019/20. A flat rate increase for the majority of grades of 2% in 
each year and higher increases on lower pay points of up to 9.2%. A revised 
pay spine has also been introduced in the offer with effect from 1 April 2019. 
These changes address adjustments to the National Living Wage and pay 
differentials across grades as a result. This proposal is built into the initial 
financial plan proposals.
The actuarial valuation of the Devon pension fund for 31 March 2016 required 
increased employers contributions to 2019/20;     
The continuing consultation on reforms to new homes bonus reducing 
receipts;
Further cuts in funding over the next 3 years with revenue support grant 
reducing to NIL for 2019/20 and thereafter;
The outcome of consultation on the move to 100% business rates retention 
but with the transfer in of some funding responsibilities.
A full reset of the baselines for the business rates retention scheme in 2020/21 
and the impact on the business rates retained if the existing 50% retention 
scheme is still operating.  

3.10 The Executive has had three monitoring reports this financial year on 18 July, 
3 October, and 5 December. These have updated current
[...]
0.00 0.00 160.17 0  7,780,580

 0

 7,780,580

0.34  0.53 0.01 160.70 25,740  7,806,320

0.62 1.00 0.02 161.17 48,580  7,829,160

1.00 1.60 0.03 161.77 77,720  7,858,300

1.25 2.00 0.04 162.17 97,150  7,877,730

1.68 2.68 0.05 162.85 130,180  7,910,760

1.87 3.00 0.06 163.17 145,730 7,926,310

2.00 3.20 0.06 163.37 155,440  7,936,020

2.50 4.00 0.08 164.17 194,310 7,974,890

3.00 4.81 0.09 164.98 233,650  8,014,230

3.12 5.00 0.10 165.17 242,880  8,023,460

Note:

[a]

[b]

[c] No council tax freeze grant. Referendum limit proposed by government as higher of 2% 

or above £5 for Band D.

Varying increases in 

Council Tax for 

2018/19

Council Tax Base of 48,577 for 2018/19 approved by Council on 15 January 2018

Total Council Tax income is calculated by multiplying the Band D Council Tax by the 

recommended Council Tax Base of 48,577

No council tax freeze grant 

Total income

39



This page is intentionally left blank



Revenue Budget Summary Appendix 4

Revenue Budget 2017-18 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

 Budget Latest Forecast Forecast Forecast

EXPENDITURE £ £ £ £ £

1 Employees 18,196,500 18,627,450 19,507,770 20,064,320 20,406,370

2 Property 4,213,990 4,582,380 4,396,670 4,474,200 4,553,830

3 Services & supplies 5,364,260 7,149,110 5,287,470 5,478,920 5,369,110

4 Grant payments 35,678,130 36,088,950 35,590,780 35,355,990 35,355,990

5 Transport 691,990 766,630 756,530 756,530 756,530

6 Leasing & capital charges 1,352,870 1,293,730 1,477,300 1,477,300 1,477,300

7 Contributions to capital 1,543,610 2,326,110 1,321,500 204,820 423,510

8 Total expenditure 67,041,350 70,834,360 68,338,020 67,812,080 68,342,640

INCOME

9 Sales -831,510 -1,003,390 -974,430 -993,920 -1,013,800

10 Fees & charges -8,524,350 -9,335,190 -9,654,440 -9,944,070 -10,242,390

11 Grants - income -35,488,130 -35,954,670 -35,503,890 -35,453,890 -35,403,890

12 Property income -2,798,140 -2,857,070 -2,975,910 -3,065,180 -3,157,130

13 Other income & recharges -2,380,820 -3,498,42
[...]
an are 
available for public inspection at the Council Offices between the hours of 8.30 
am to 5.00 pm on Monday to Thursday and 8.30 am to 4.30 pm on Friday.  
The estimated dates of availability are indicated and are also available on the 
Council’s website www.teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Cllr JEREMY CHRISTOPHERS 
Leader of the Council 

Council Offices, Forde House, Newton AbbotTQ12 4XX 

52

mailto:Neil.Aggett@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL – EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
 
Forward Plan of anticipated key decisions by the Executive for the next 12 months commencing 1 January 2018 v1 
(K) Indicates a key decision to be made by the Executive 
(R) Is a recommendation to Council. 
 

 
 

Matter for Consideration 

 
Date of 

Decision 

 
Private 

Decision 

 
Documents to be 

considered in 
preparing report 

 
Report Author(s) & 

Contact Name & Number 

Agenda inc. 
Report 

Published 
 

Initial Financial Plan Proposals 2018/19 to 
2020/21 – to consider the initial financial 
plan proposals 2018/19 to 2020/21 to be 
published for comments over the next six 
weeks and the council tax base 2018/19 
(R) 

09/01/2018 No  Report of Martin Flitcroft – Finance Manager 
Contact:  01626 215246 

22/12/2017 

Final Financial Plan Proposals 2018/19 to 
2020/21 – to consider Teignbridge’s final 
budget proposals for the next three years 

08/02/2018 No  Report of Martin Flitcroft – Finance Manager 
Contact:  01626 215246 

29/01/2017 

Revised Proposals for Teignbridge 
Housing Delivery Vehicle 

08/02/2017 Yes  Report of Amanda Pujol – Business Manager 
Housing & Health 

29/01/2017 

Newton Abbot Regeneration 22/02/2018 No  Report of Tony Watson – Business Manager, 
Economy & Assets 
Contact: 01626 215828 

14/02/2018 

Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document and Starter Homes 

 
TBC 

 
No 

 Report of Simon Thornley – Business 
Manager, Spatial Planning 
Contact:  01626 215706 

TBC 

Supplementary Planning Do
[...]
ch  
would be timely to review 

(c) It is a policy which has been running for sometime and is due for review  

(d) It is a major proposal for change  

(e) It is an issue raised via complaints received  

(f) It is an area of public concern  

(g) It is an area of poor performance  

(h) It would be of benefit to residents of the district 

(i) Which of the Council’s objectives does the issue address: 

 
(j) Is there a deadline for the Council to make a decision?  (If so, when and 

why?)  

 

Members are requested to provide information on the following:- 

(k) What do you wish to achieve from the review? 

 

 

(l) Are the desired outcomes likely to be achievable? 

 

59



  

 

(m) Will it change/increase efficiency and cost effectiveness? 

 

 

Additional information – an explanatory sentence or paragraph to be provided 
below to support each box which has been ticked. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please return the completed form to Democratic Services Department  

60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	10 Shared Equity Scheme
	Low Teignbridge OM web

	11 Initial Financial Plan Proposals 2018/19 to 2020/21 - to consider the Executive's initial budget proposals
	Report app 1 budget timetable
	Report app 2 council tax base
	Report app 3 CT calculator using £5 increase
	Report app 4 revenue budget summary
	Report App 5 Fees & Charges
	Report app 6 capital programme

	12 Executive Forward Plan
	13 Work Programme
	Work Programme Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


206

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 15 JANUARY 2018

Present:
Councillor Haines (Chairman)
Councillor Ford (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors Clarance, Colclough, Connett, Cox, Dewhirst, Eden, Golder, Gribble, 
Hocking, G Hook, J Hook (was Brodie), Jeffery, Keeling, Kerswell, Mayne, Morgan, 
Nutley, Orme, Parker, Peart, Smith and Thorne

Other Members in Attendance:
Councillors 

Apologies:
Councillors Dennis, Hayes, Matthews, Prowse and Winsor

Officers in Attendance:
Martin Flitcroft, Finance Manager

270.  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2017 were approved and 
signed as a correct record subject to the addition of Cllr Nutley as being shown 
in attendance.

271.  CONNECTING DEVON & SOMERSET - BROADBAND - PRESENTATION 

The Stakeholder Engagement Officer for Connecting Devon and Somerset 
Broadband gave a presentation to members on the aims of the project and the 
latest position with progress.

The programme aimed to improve business performance, support communities 
and public service transformation and aimed to support areas not covered by 
wholesale infrastructure.

Take up on Phase 1 (£94m of investment) of the project was around 43% in line 
with the national average.  Phase 2 (£69M of investment)  was scheduled to 
have increased percentage coverage to 93% by the end of 2019 and take up 
was high in rural areas. 

A voucher scheme was available to assist properties not covered by the formal 
phases of roll out.

More information was available at www.connectingdevonandsomerset.co.uk

http://www.connectingdevonandsomerset.co.uk/


Overview & Scrutiny Committee (15.1.2018)

207

272.  HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION - PRESENTATION 

The Housing Needs Lead Officer for Teignbridge gave a presentation on the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 which came into effect on the 3 April. 

The new Act introduced a number of new measures
 More emphasis on homelessness prevention with new legal duties on local 

authorities to provide meaningful support to everyone who is homeless or at 
risk of homelessness, regardless of whether they are in priority need or 
‘intentionally homeless’, as long as they are eligible for assistance. 

 a new suite of assessments and a new pathway which will require the 
service to adapt its processes and procedures as well as adopt new 
templates of work. 

 The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 doubles the number of days from 28 
to 56. Anyone accepted by the Council as being threatened with 
homelessness will be owed the new prevention duty and the Council  would 
need to  take ‘reasonable steps’ to help them avoid becoming homeless. 

 local authorities must ensure advice and information around homelessness 
and preventing homelessness is available free of charge to everyone in their 
district.

 The new act will require a more robust approach to advisory services with 
the need to provide information and advice on:

 The Homelessness Reduction Act also stipulates that the support offered to 
eligible applicants is to be more robust than currently required. Once a local 
authority is satisfied that someone is homeless or threatened with 
homelessness and eligible for assistance a defined assessment should be 
carried out. 

 An applicant’s assessment and plan must be kept under review and updated 
as necessary, until the local authority has determined that no further duty is 
owed.

Under the new Act, the Council will have a duty to help all eligible homeless 
applicants to secure accommodation for a period of at least 6 months, regardless of 
whether they are in priority need or ‘intentionally homeless’. 
The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 gives applicants the right to request a 
review of any decision made by the local authority (in addition to those laid down in 
current legislation)

A new 'public Authority Duty to Refer will be introduced in October 2018 and under 
this duty, “specified public authorities” e.g. other statutory services such as prisons, 
social services departments etc., will be required to refer details of people who they 
consider being homeless or threatened with homelessness to their local authority (if 
the person agrees to the notification being made). The Council will then need to 
make contact with this individual for assessment.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (15.1.2018)

208

the DCLG predicts that homelessness prevention caseloads will increase by 
approximately 25%. 
The DCLG has also estimated a projected increase of 50% for review requests in 
line with the new duties and a rise in service administration costs of 2% per year.

Implementation Plan
We have devised a bespoke Implementation plan in collaboration with Exeter City 
Council in order to prepare the ground for the new Act. 

Teignbridge will benefit from an increase in central government grant funding 
through two new grants called New Burdens funding, and The Flexible 
Homelessness Support Grant. 

These provide a funding increase of 42% over the next two years which will enable 
the enhancement of staffing resources and the development of private rented 
sector offers to meet the new duties. 

273.  SHARED EQUITY SCHEME 

The Committee considered a report on options to develop a shared equity 
scheme to assist prospective first time buyers. An opportunity existed to pilot a 
scheme in Chudleigh using offsite contributions for Section 106 monies. Having 
considered the report the Committee expressed the view that further information 
was needed about a potential scheme in Chudleigh to see if it would form the 
basis of a longer term solution. 

274.  INITIAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2018/19 TO 2020/21 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXECUTIVE'S INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources introduced the Initial Financial Plan 
Proposals 2018/19 onwards which will be out to consultation over the next six 
weeks and also to recommend a council tax base for 2018/19. The proposed 
Council tax levels would mean that the Council would be in the middle of Devon 
district councils for council tax. 

The Acting Chief Finance Officer introduced budget proposals for the Revenue and 
Capital Budgets 2018/19 to 2020/21 and provided an update on the likely outturn 
position for 2017/18.

A £5 council tax rise was proposed for 2018/19 which equated to 3.12% to take the 
Council’s council tax to £165.17 for Band D dwelling. This was against reducing 
central government funding and continued work by the Council to find savings in 
existing budgets.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (15.1.2018)

209

The Budget proposals supported housing, business and infrastructure delivery 
together with town centre investment while retaining an appropriate level of 
reserves.

The Council has been successful with a bid, along with other Devon authorities to 
be a 100% pilot for 2018/19 only and this would provide additional funding to assist 
with Newton Abbot Town Centre redevelopment plans.

The Council was in its third year of its BEST2020 process to reduce costs and the 
second year of delivery of the Council’s Ten Year Strategy.

Paragraph 3.7 identified the current council tax and council tax base for 
Teignbridge and paragraph 3.9 identified the government funding and cost changes 
likely to impact on the Council in the future and how this had been taken into 
account in the draft budget proposals.  This included national living wage increase, 
employers pay offer, over a two year deal.

The report outlined a small increase in the level of reserves to £1.9m for 2018/19 
dropping to £1.8m in later years which represented around 11.3% of the annual 
budget.  The recommended council tax base of 48,577 is proposed for 2018/19 
taking account of growth and collection rates.

The budget proposals were out for public and business consultation for final 
consideration by the Council on the 22 February 2018.

In discussion non-executive members made the following comments 

 Above inflation increase in car parking fees at 3.6%. The Acting Finance 
Officer advised that the increases included an element of increased 
Business Rates paid.

 Was there a need for improvements to the Forde House Office heating 
system?

 Why there was a 5% increase in the staff pay budget while a 2% offer had 
been made by the employers nationally. The Acting Finance Officer advised 
that the offer also included a higher 9.2% increase for lower paid staff. 

 If the correct balance had been struck in charges for club versus casual use 
of the Council’s leisure facilities.

 Costs of conversion works at the Forde House offices exceeding original 
budget. The Acting Finance Officer advised that the additional costs had 
been met by the new tenant.     

275.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

The Executive Forward Plan was noted.

276.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted its work programme for the remainder of the municipal year.  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (15.1.2018)

210

Cllr Mike Haines
Chairman


